



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THOMAS SANDYS, Derivatively on Behalf of)
ZYNGA INC,) No. 157, 2016
)
Plaintiff below, Appellant,)
)
)
v.) Court Below: Court
) of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 9512-CB
MARK J. PINCUS, REGINALD D. DAVIS,)
CADIR B. LEE, JOHN SCHAPPERT, DAVID M.)
WEHNER, MARK VRANESH, WILLIAM)
GORDON, REID HOFFMAN, JEFFREY)
KATZENBERG, STANLEY J. MERESMAN,) **CORRECTED**
SUNIL PAUL and OWEN VAN NATTA,)
)
Defendants below, Appellees) PUBLIC VERSION -
) Filed: May 31, 2016
)
-and-)
)
ZYNGA INC., a Delaware Corporation,)
)
)
Nominal Defendant below,)
Appellee.)

PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &
GODDESS, P.A.**

Norman M. Monhait (Del. Bar. No. 1040)
P. Bradford deLeeuw (Del. Bar No. 3569)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-4433

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

OF COUNSEL

**ABRAHAM, FRUCHTER &
TWERSKY, LLP**

Jeffrey S. Abraham

Philip T. Taylor

One Penn Plaza, Suite 2805

New York, N.Y. 10119

(212) 279-5050

Dated: May 13, 2016

CORRECTED: May 24, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
The Company.....	5
Defendants’ Public Representations Help Maintain A High Trading Price For Zynga Stock	6
After Being Released From The Lock-Ups, Pincus And Other Defendants Sell Stock During the “Blackout” Period In The Secondary, For Over \$236 Million	7
Defendants Were Aware of Material Non-Public Facts When They Sold Stock In The Offering	10
Zynga’s Results Continue to Deteriorate	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. PLAINTIFF HAS PROPERLY ALLEGED CLAIMS AGAINST THE INSIDER TRADING AND DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Standard of Review	14
C. Merits of Argument	14
1. The Complaint Alleges a Claim Against the Insider Trading Defendants.....	14

a. The Complaint Adequately Alleges the Insider Trading Defendants’ Possession of Material Non-Public Information	15
b. Plaintiff Adequately Alleges The Insider Trading Defendants’ Sales Were Motivated By Material Non-Public Information	18
2. The Complaint Alleges a Claim Against the Director Defendants.....	20
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY	23
A. Question Presented	23
B. Standard of Review	23
C. Merits of Argument	23
1. Plaintiff Properly Alleged That Defendants Pincus and Hoffman Would Be Interested In Considering A Demand.....	25
2. Plaintiff Properly Alleged That Zynga’s Current Directors Who Were Also Directors at the Time of the Secondary Would Be Interested In Considering A Demand	26
3. Independence.....	29
a. Plaintiff Properly Alleged That Mattrick Could Not Independently Consider A Demand.....	30
b. Plaintiff Properly Alleged That Gordon And Doerr Could Not Independently Consider A Demand	31
c. Plaintiff Properly Alleged That Paul Could Not Independently Consider A Demand.....	33

d. Plaintiff Properly Alleged That Siminoff Could Not
Independently Consider A Demand.....33

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Am. Int'l Group, Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	18
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	25
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	23
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Brophy v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware County Employees Retirement Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	24, 29, 32, 33
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001).....	28
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	24
<i>Guttmann v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	23-24, 26
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 229 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2014)	27, 28

<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179619 (D. Del. Dec. 23, 2013)	27
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 132 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	24, 25, 28
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	28
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 170 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2014), <i>reversed</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	28
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 223 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	21, 27
<i>In re Emerging Communs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	21, 27
<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	31
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005)	15
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	34
<i>In re Student Loan Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 7 (Del. Ch. Jan. 8, 2002).....	30
<i>In re Trump Hotels S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13550 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2000)	33
<i>Mizel v. Connelly</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 157 (Del. Ch. July 22, 1999)	30

<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. 2010)	15, 17, 19, 23
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverberg v. Gold</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 312 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013).....	18, 26
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commun. Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996).....	14

Statutes and Rules

8 <i>Del. C.</i> §220	1
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §77k(a)(2).....	10
